ORDINANCE NO. 181810
* Amend subrecipient contract with Portland Development Commission by $1,012,455 to develop additional rental housing and provide for payment  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37805)

The City of Portland ordains:

SECTION 1.  The Council finds that:

1. The City of Portland’s Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD) has acquired funds from the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for use as authorized under HUD regulations for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.
2. BHCD currently has a contract with PDC for undertaking various activities such as the development of affordable rental housing development, permanent supportive housing, asset management, and administration of the City’s Economic Development Initiative/108 program.
3. BHCD desires to increase the contract budget by $1,012,455 for t total revised reimbursement not to exceed $13,950,597 for developing additional affordable rental housing for low-income households.
4. Funding for this amendment comes form BHCD’s FY 2007-08 General Funds / Fall BuMP.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Commissioner-in-Charge and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into a contract amendment with PDC for the provision of rental housing development in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the FY 2007/08 budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

SECTION 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt Portland Development Commission's ability to develop rental housing; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, May 14, 2008






GARY BLACKMER

Commissioner-in-Charge




Auditor of the City of Portland

Daniel Ledezma





By /s/ Susan Parsons
May 6, 2008






Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   610-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181810
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


