Subrecipient Contract No. 37805
Amendment No. 1

The Subrecipient Contract No. 37805 between the City of Portland, acting by and through its Bureau of Housing and Community Development (BHCD), and Portland Development Commission (PDC) is amended to add funding for additional rental housing developments.

The above referenced contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.
The compensation paragraph on page 1 and Section V, Compensation and Method of Payment, on page 18 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with:
4. Compensation

The total amount of compensation shall not exceed $13,950,597 ($3,605,663 in CDBG, $6,806,952 in HOME, $550,050 in $HOPWA, $1,941,962 in General Fund, and $1,045,970 in Housing Investment Fund)
V.
COMPENSENTATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT
A.
The subrecipient will be provided $3,605,663 in CDBG funding.

B.
The subrecipient will be provided $6,806,952 in HOME funding.

C.
The subrecipient will be provided $550,050 in HOPWA funding.

D.
The subrecipient will be provided $1,941,962 in City General Fund.

E.
The subrecipient will be provided $1,045,970 in HIF (Housing Investment Funds)

F.
Payments to the subrecipient for eligible expenses will be made upon submission of an itemized statement of actual or anticipated expenditures (EXHIBIT C).  Both parties prior to approving an expenditure under new budget categories or amounts must approve changes to the approved budget in writing.

G.
It is agreed to that the total compensation under this contract shall not exceed THIRTEEN MILLION, NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN DOLLARS ($13,950,597).
H.
Billings shall be submitted to BHCD monthly and will include expenses accrued in each calendar month.  BHCD will review, modify if necessary, approve, and then forward them to the Grants Compliance Division in the Office of Management and Finance (OMF) for payment.  Periodic requests between monthly draws may be made on an interim basis as approved by both PDC and BHCD.  BHCD shall make payment to PDC within two weeks of receiving a billing.  If for some reason payment can not be made due to errors or omissions then BHCD will request from PDC a corrected billing within the two-week period.  The request for corrected billing shall detail all deficiencies in the billing which have caused payment to be with held.

2.
Exhibits A and C of the original contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A and C attached to this amendment.
3.
All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain the same.
PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT


CITY OF PORTLAND

COMMISSION
Bruce Warner, Director

Date

William White, Director

Date








Bureau of Housing and









Community Development











APPROVED AS TO FORM:








Linda Meng



Date








City Attorney








Gary Blackmer


Date








City Auditor
EXHIBIT A

PDC 07-08 Rental Development Contract Budget
	ACTIVITY
	FUNDING SOURCE

	
	CDBG
	HOME
	HOPWA 
	GF
	HIF
	TOTAL

	HOUSING
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Homeowner Rehab
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rehab Program Delivery (SHPO)
	$20,000
	0
	0
	0
	
	$20,000

	Subtotal Homeowner Rehab
	$20,000
	0
	0
	0
	
	$20,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rental Housing
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rental Development (NEW)
	$789,485
	$3,162,528
	$550,050
	$1,941,962
	
	$6,444,025

	Rental Development (UNOBLIGATED CARRYOVER)
	588,939
	228,857
	
	
	
	817,796

	Rental Development (OBLIGATED CARRYOVER)
	790,490
	3,415,567
	
	
	$1,045,970
	5,252,027

	Program Delivery
	753,347
	0
	0
	0
	
	753,347

	Subtotal Rental Housing 
	$2,922,261
	$6,806,952
	$550,050
	$1,941,962
	$1,045,970
	$13,267,195

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loan Servicing/Asset Management
	$653,402 
	0 
	0 
	0 
	
	$653,402

	TOTAL HOUSING
	$3,595,663
	$6,806,952
	$550,050
	$1,941,962
	$1,045,970
	$13,940,597

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EDI/108 Admin
	$10,000
	0
	0
	0
	
	$10,000

	TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOP.
	$10,000
	0
	0
	0
	
	$10,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL CONTRACT
	$3,605,663
	$6,806,952
	$550,050
	$1,941,962
	$1,045,970
	$13,950,597


Detail Program Delivery Budget

2007-08

	HOMEOWNER  REHAB
	
	

	Rehab Program Delivery
	$20,000
	

	Total Home Rehab
	
	$20,000

	
	
	

	RENTAL PROGRAM DELIVERY
	
	

	Personnel Services
	
	

	Rental Development
	$524,875
	

	Rental Program Compliance
	72,568
	

	Rental Policy and Planning
	57,641
	

	Subtotal Personnel
	$655,084
	

	Other Services
	
	

	Material & Services
	$10,000
	

	Indirect Costs
	354,555
	

	Less Costs absorbed by PDC
	-266,292
	

	Subtotal Other Services
	$98,263
	

	Total Rental Program Delivery
	
	$753,347

	
	
	

	LOAN SERVICING & ASSET MANAGEMENT
	
	

	Loan Servicing 
	$493,359
	

	Asset Management
	$160,043
	

	Total Loan Servicing & Asset Management
	
	$653,402

	
	
	

	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	
	

	EDI 108 Administration
	$10,000
	

	Total Economic Development
	
	$10,000

	
	
	

	TOTAL PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
	
	$1,436,749 


EXHIBIT C

Sample Invoice (on PDC Letterhead)

Portland Development Commission
Payment Invoice
Contract #: 


Invoice Period: 



Invoice #: 



	Organization:
Portland Development Commission
	Total Grant Award:
$13,950,597

	Mailing Address:
222 NW Fifth Avenue





Portland, OR 97204
	Funding Award(s)/Amount:
CDBG:
$3,605,663
HOME:
$6,806,952

HOPWA:$550,050

GF:
$1,941,962

HIF:
$1,045,970

	Contact Name/Title:
Brian Fordham
	

	Phone/Fax:

503-823-1692
	Grant Period:  July 1, 2007 – June 30, 2008


CDBG

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Homeowner Rehab
	$20,000
	
	
	

	Rental Development (New)
	789,485
	
	
	

	Rental Development (Unobligated Carryover)
	588,939
	
	
	

	Rental Development (Obligated Carryover)
	790,490
	
	
	

	Rental Housing Program Delivery
	753,347
	
	
	

	Loan Servicing / Asset Management
	653,402
	
	
	

	EDI 108 Admin
	10,000
	
	
	

	Total CDBG
	$3,605,663
	
	
	


HOME
	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (New)
	$3,162,528
	
	
	

	Rental Development (Unobligated Carryover)
	228,857
	
	
	

	Rental Development (Obligated Carryover)
	3,415,567
	
	
	

	Total HOME
	$6,806,952
	
	
	


HOPWA

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (New)
	$550,050
	
	
	

	Total HOPWA
	$550,050
	
	
	


GF

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (New)
	$1,941,962
	
	
	

	Total GF
	$1,941,962
	
	
	


HIF

	Activity
	Budget
	Expense This Period
	Expenses YTD Including This Invoice
	Balance From Budget

	Rental Development (Obligated Carryover)
	$1,045,970
	
	
	

	Total HIF
	$1,045,970
	
	
	


Total Amount Requested: 






Total Balance: 



Certification:
I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the invoice is correct and complete and that all the expenses are for the purpose set forth in the award document, and I understand that a portion or all of this request will be funded with federal money and that these expenses are subject to future audit.

Typed or Printed Name and Title: 






Phone: 




Signature of Authorized Certifying Official: 




Date Submitted: 



FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

I have received this information and have forwarded the invoice for processing

Contract Manager








Date Sent to Accounting
PDC #37805 Amend #1.doc

Page 1 of 6

